JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 35, NO. 1, 2020. 338
Abstract—In this work, a variation of the multichannel Wiener
filter (MWF) for noise reduction in binaural hearing aid
applications is proposed. This method provides improved spatial
preservation for acoustic scenarios comprised of one single-point
target (speech) and one single-point interfering (noise) acoustic
sources. It employs a regularization penalty term based on the
inverse of the magnitude of the interaural coherence (IC), with

Dev., vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 111-121, 2001.
[2] S. Kochkin, “MarkeTrak VIII: Consumer satisfaction with hearing aids
is slowly increasing,” Hear. J., vol. 63, no. 1, pp. 19-32, 2010. doi:
10.1097/01.HJ.0000366912.40173.76
[3] V. Hamacher, et al., “Binaural signal processing in hearing aids:
Technologies and algorithms,” in Advances in Digital Speech
Transmission, New York: Wiley, 2008, pp. 401-429.
[4] P. A. Naylor and N. D. Gaubitch, Speech Dereverberation. London:
Springer, 2010.
[5] J. Thiemann, et al., “Speech enhancement for multimicrophone binaural
hearing aids aiming to preserve the spatial auditory scene,” EURASIP J.
Adv. Signal Process., vol. 2016, no. 12, pp. 1-11, 2016. doi:
10.1186/s13634-016-0314-6
[6] M. Jeub et al., “Model-based dereverberation preserving binaural cues,”
IEEE Trans. Audio Speech Lang. Process., vol. 18, no. 7, pp. 1732-
1745, 2010. doi: 10.1109/TASL.2010.2052156
[7] T. Bogaert et al., “Speech enhancement with multichannel Wiener filter
techniques in multimicrophone binaural hearing aids,” J. Acoust. Soc.
America, vol. 125, no. 1, pp. 360-371, 2009. doi: 10.1121/1.3023069
[8] J. Blauert, Spatial Hearing: the psychophysics of human sound
localization, MIT press, 1997.
[9] M. Jeub, M. Dorbecker, and P. Vary, “A semi-analytical model for the
binaural coherence of noise fields,” IEEE Signal Process. Let., vol. 18,
no. 3, pp. 197-200, 2011. doi: 10.1109/LSP.2011.2108284
[10] T. Bogaert et al., “Horizontal localization with bilateral hearing aids:
without is better than with,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am., vol. 119, no. 1, pp. 515-
526, 2006. doi: 10.1121/1.2139653
[11] C. Faller and J. Merimaa, “Source localization in complex listening
situations: Selection of binaural cues based on interaural coherence,” J.
Acoust. Soc. Am., vol. 116, no. 5, pp. 3075-3089, 2004. doi:
10.1121/1.1791872
[12] B. Rakerd and W. Hartmann, “Localization of sound in rooms. V.
Binaural coherence and human sensitivity to interaural time differences
in noise,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am., vol. 128, no. 5, pp. 3052-3063, 2010. doi:
10.1121/1.3493447
[13] J. Werner, M. Costa, and F. Itturriet, “Noise reduction method based on
the MWF and in the interaural coherence for binaural hearing aids,” (in
Portuguese) in Proc. Braz. Simp. Telecommun. Signal Process (SBrT),
2019, pp. 1-5. doi: 10.14209/SBRT.2019.1570539306
[14] W. Hartmann, “Localization of sound in rooms,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am.,
vol. 74, pp. 1380-1391, 1983.
[15] B. Rakerd and W. Hartmann, “Localization of sound in rooms. II. The
effects of a single reflecting surface,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am., vol. 78, pp.
524-533, 1985.
[16] M. Bodden, “Modeling human sound source localization and the
cocktail-party-effect,” Acta Acustica, vol. 1, no. 122, pp. 43–55, 1993.
[17] M. Dietz, S. Ewert, and V. Hohmann, “Auditory model based direction
estimation of concurrent speakers from binaural signals,” Speech
Commun., vol. 53, pp. 592-605, 2011. doi:
10.1016/j.specom.2010.05.006
[18] E. Hadad, S. Doclo, and S. Gannot, “The binaural LCMV beamformer
and its performance analysis,” IEEE Trans. Audio Speech Lang.
Process., vol. 24, no. 3, pp. 543-558, 2016. doi:
10.1109/TASLP.2016.2514496
[19] S. Doclo et al., “Acoustic beamforming for hearing aid applications,” in
Handbook on Array Processing and Sensor Networks. New York:
Wiley, 2010, pp. 269-302. doi: 10.1002/9780470487068
[20] S. Braun et al., “Evaluation and comparison of late reverberation power
spectral density estimators,” IEEE/ACM Trans. Audio Speech Lang.
Process., vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 1052-1067, 2018. doi:
10.1109/TASLP.2018.2804172
[21] B. Cornelis et al., “Theoretical analysis of binaural multimicrophone
noise reduction techniques,” IEEE Trans. Audio Speech Lang. Process.,
vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 342-355, 2010. doi: 10.1109/TASL.2009.2028374
[22] D. Marquardt, V. Hohmann, and S. Doclo, “Interaural coherence
preservation in multi-channel Wiener filtering-based noise reduction for
binaural hearing aids,” IEEE/ACM Trans. Audio Speech Lang. Process.,
vol. 23, no. 12, pp. 2162-2176, 2015. doi:
10.1109/TASLP.2015.2471096
[23] S. Doclo et al., “Extension of the multi-channel Wiener filter with ITD
cues for noise reduction in binaural hearing aids,” in IEEE Workshop
App. Signal Process. Audio Acoust., 2005, pp. 70-73. doi:
10.1109/ASPAA.2005.1540171
[24] S. Doclo et al., “Extension of the multi-channel Wiener filter with
localization cues for noise reduction in binaural hearing aids,” in IEEE
Int. Workshop Acoust. Signal Enhanc. (IWAENC), 2005, pp. 221-224.
[25] T. Bogaert et al., “Binaural cue preservation for hearing aids using an
interaural transfer function multichannel Wiener filter,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Conf. Acoust. Speech Signal Process. (ICASSP), 2007, pp. 565-568.
doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2007.366975
[26] D. Marquardt, V. Hohmann, and S. Doclo, “Coherence preservation in
multichannel Wiener filtering based noise reduction for binaural hearing
aids,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Acoust. Speech Signal Process.
(ICASSP), 2013, pp. 8648-8652. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2013.6639354
[27] F. Itturriet and M. Costa, “Perceptually relevant preservation of
interaural time differences in binaural hearing aids,” IEEE/ACM Trans.
Audio Speech Lang. Process., vol. 27, no. 4, pp.753-764, 2019. doi:
10.1109/TASLP.2019.2895973
[28] M. Costa and P. Naylor, “ILD preservation in the multichannel Wiener
filter for binaural hearing aid applications,” in European Signal Process.
Conf. (EUSIPCO), 2014, pp. 636-640.
[29] A. Westermann, J. Buchholz, and T. Dau, “Binaural dereverberation
based on interaural coherence histograms,” J. Acoust. Soc. Am., vol. 133,
no. 5, pp. 2767-2777, 2013. doi: 10.1121/1.4799007
[30] K. Simmer, S. Fischer, and A. Wasiljeff, “Suppression of coherent and
incoherent noise using a microphone array,” Annales des Télécommun..
vol. 49, no. 7-8, pp. 439-446, 1994.
[31] I. McCowan and H. Bourlard, “Microphone array post-filter based on
noise field coherence,” IEEE Trans. Audio Speech Lang. Process., vol.
11, no. 6, pp. 709-716, 2003. doi: 10.1109/TSA.2003.818212
[32] H. Kayser et al., “Database of multichannel in-ear and behind-the-ear
head-related and binaural room impulse responses,” EURASIP J. Adv.
Signal Process., vol. 2009, pp. 1-10, 2009. doi: 10.1155/2009/298605
[33] Recommendation ITU-T P.50, Telephone Transmission Quality,
Telephone Installations, Local Line Networks: Objective Measuring
Apparatus – Artificial Voices, Appendix I: Test Signals, 1998.
[34] Y. Wu et al., “Characteristics of real-world signal to noise ratios and
speech listening situations of older adults with mild to moderate hearing
loss,” Ear Hear., vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 293-304, 2018. doi:
10.1097/AUD.0000000000000486
[35] W. Dreschler et al., “ICRA noises: artificial noise signals with speech-
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 35, NO. 1, 2020. 348
like spectral and temporal properties for hearing instrument assessment,”
Audiol., vol. 40, no. 3, pp. 148-157, 2001. doi:
10.3109/00206090109073110
[36] R. Crochiere, “A weighted overlap-add method of short-time Fourier
analysis/synthesis,” IEEE Trans. Acoust. Speech Signal Process., vol.
28, no. 1, pp. 99-102, 1980. doi: 10.1109/TASSP.1980.1163353
[37] J. Arora, Introduction to Optimum Design, 2nd ed. New York: Elsevier,
2004.
[38] Y. Hu and P. Loizou, “Evaluation of objective quality measures for
speech enhancement,” IEEE Trans. Audio Speech Lang. Process., vol.